

No. 23-645

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**  
**UBER TECHNOLOGIES, INC. AND RAISER-CA, LLC,**  
***Petitioners,***

v.

**JOHNATHON GREGG,**  
***Respondent.***

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the  
Supreme Court of California**

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF RESTAURANT  
LAW CENTER IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER  
UBER TECHNOLOGIES, INC.  
AND RASIER-CA, LLC**

TODD B. SCHERWIN  
*Counsel of Record*  
ALDEN J. PARKER  
ERIN J. PRICE  
FISHER & PHILLIPS LLP  
621 Capitol Mall, Suite 1400  
Sacramento, CA 95814  
(916) 210-0400  
tscherwin@fisherphillips.com

ANGELO I. AMADOR  
RESTAURANT LAW CENTER  
2055 L Street, NW, Suite 700  
Washington, DC 20036  
(202) 492-5037  
aamador@restaurant.org

January 16, 2024

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*  
RESTAURANT LAW CENTER

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. AMICUS CURIAE’S REQUEST AND STATEMENT OF INTEREST..... 1

II. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 3

III. ARGUMENT ..... 8

    A. The History of the Federal Arbitration Act Shows It was Enacted Specifically to Combat Legislatures and Courts Such as Those Found in California..... 8

    B. California’s Recent Decisions Eviscerate the Benefits of Arbitration ..... 13

    C. Adolph’s Position Could Eviscerate the Central Holding of *Viking River*. ..... 15

    D. Permitting the Back Door to Court to Remain Open for PAGA-Like Matters Will Further Undermine the FAA, *Concepcion*, and *Epic Systems* ..... 21

IV. CONCLUSION..... 24

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES****Page(s)****Cases**

<i>Adolph v. Uber Technologies, Inc.</i> , 14 Cal.5th 1104 (2023) .....	2, 3, 6, 7, 11, 13, 14, 20, 21, 24
<i>AT&amp;T Mobility, LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011) .	2, 3, 4, 5, 8, 10, 11, 12, 13, 16, 17, 18, 19, 21, 24
<i>Balasanayan v. Nordstrom, Inc.</i> , 294 F.R.D 550 (S.D. Cal. 2013) .....	18, 20
<i>Discover Bank v. Superior Court</i> , 36 Cal. 4th 148 (2005) .....	11, 17
<i>Epic Systems Corp. v. Lewis</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1612 (2018) .....	2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 17, 21, 24
<i>Hall St. Assocs., L.L.C. v. Mattel, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 576 (2008) .....	8
<i>Huff v. Securitas Sec. Servs. USA, Inc.</i> , 23 Cal. App. 5th 745 (2018) .....	20
<i>Iskanian v. CLS Transp. Los Angeles, LLC</i> , 59 Cal. 4th 348 (2014) .....	4, 5, 6, 12, 17, 18
<i>Kim v. Reins International California, Inc.</i> , 9 Cal.5th 73 (2020) .....	5

<i>Kindred Nursing Centers Ltd. P'ship v. Clark</i> , 581 U.S. 246 (2017) .....	10
<i>Moses H. Cone Mem'l Hosp. v. Mercury Constr. Corp.</i> , 460 U.S. 1 (1983) .....	11
<i>Nelson v. Legacy Partners Residential, Inc.</i> , 207 Cal.App.4th 1115 (2012) .....	18
<i>Prima Paint Corp. v. Flood &amp; Conklin Mfg. Co.</i> , 388 U.S. 395 (1967) .....	10
<i>Robyn Morgan v. Sundance, Inc.</i> , 142 S. Ct 1708 (2022) .....	2
<i>Sherman v. CLP Resources, Inc.</i> No. CV 12-8080-GW, 2015 WL 13542759 (C.D. Cal. Mar. 19, 2015) .....	18, 19
<i>Stolt-Nielsen S.A. v. AnimalFeeds International Corp.</i> , 559 U.S. 662 (2010) .....	16
<i>Viking River Cruises, Inc. v. Angie Moriana</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1906 (2022) ..	2, 3, 5, 6, 7, 8, 13, 14, 15, 20, 21
<i>Volt Info. Scis., Inc. v. Bd. of Trustees of Leland Stanford Junior Univ.</i> , 489 U.S. 468 (1989) .....	9
<b>Statutes</b>	
9 U.S.C.A. § 2 .....	9
California Labor Code	
2698 .....	2
2699(a) .....	20

Rules of Supreme Court  
Rule 37.2 ..... 1  
Rule 37.6 ..... 1

**Other Authorities**

Alexander J.S. Colvin, *The Growing Use of Mandatory Arbitration*, ECONOMIC POLICY INSTITUTE (Apr. 6, 2018), <https://www.epi.org/publication/the-growing-use-of-mandatory-arbitration-access-to-the-courts-is-now-barred-for-more-than-60-million-american-workers/> ..... 23

Jamie Gross, *PAGA Pains Soon Might Not Just Be for California Employers*, FISHER PHILLIPS (Sept. 8, 2021), <https://www.fisherphillips.com/news-insights/paga-pains-california-employers.html> . 22

Jon Janes, *et al.*, *PAGA Claims: A Growing Threat for Employers*, WOODRUFF SAWYER (Oct. 6, 2021), <https://woodruffshawyer.com/donotebook/paga-claims-growing-employer-threat/#:~:text=Maine%3A%20On%20June%2018th%2C%202021,it%20vetoed%20by%20the%20governor.> ..... 23
